
 

 

 
 Date of issue: Wednesday 10th July, 2013 

 
  

MEETING  BERKSHIRE LOCAL TRANSPORT BODY 
 

 Member Authority 
 Councillor Bale West Berkshire Council 
 Councillor Baker Wokingham Borough Council 
 Councillor Brunel-Walker Bracknell Forest Council 
 Councillor Hill The Royal Borough of Windsor 

and Maidenhead 
 Councillor Munawar Slough Borough Council 
 Councillor Page (Chair) Reading Borough Council 
 Steve Capel-Davies 

(Deputy Chair) 
Thames Valley Berkshire LEP 

 Melvyn Hale Thames Valley Berkshire LEP 
 Ian Frost Thames Valley Berkshire LEP 
 Robert Lynch Thames Valley Berkshire LEP 
 Kathy Matthews Thames Valley Berkshire LEP 
 Philip von Heydebreck Thames Valley Berkshire LEP 
  

DATE AND TIME: THURSDAY, 18TH JULY, 2013 AT 4.00 PM 
  
VENUE: FLEXI HALL, THE CENTRE, FARNHAM ROAD, SLOUGH, 

SL1 4UT 
  
DEMOCRATIC SERVICES 
OFFICER: 
(for all enquiries) 

NICHOLAS PONTONE 
 
01753 875120 

 

NOTICE OF MEETING 

 
You are requested to attend the above Meeting at the time and date indicated to deal 
with the business set out in the following agenda. 

 

 
 

RUTH BAGLEY 
Chief Executive – Support to the Board 

 



 

 

AGENDA 

 
PART 1 

 
AGENDA 

ITEM 
REPORT TITLE PAGE 

 Apologies for absence.  
 
1.   Declarations of Interest 

 
 

2.   Minutes of the Meeting held on 14th March 2013 
 

1 - 4 

3.   Addendum to the Founding Document 
 

5 - 12 

4.   Prioritisation methodology 
 

13 - 24 

5.   Assessment of Bids and Prioritisation 
 

25 - 32 

6.   BLTB Forward Plan 
 

33 - 36 

7.   Date of next meeting - 14th November 2013 
 

 

 
   

 Press and Public  

   
You are welcome to attend this meeting which is open to the press and public, as an 
observer. You will however be asked to leave before the Committee considers any items in 
the Part II agenda.  Special facilities may be made available for disabled or non-English 
speaking persons.  Please contact the Democratic Services Officer shown above for 
furthers details. 
 

 



 

Berkshire Local Transport Body – Meeting held on Thursday, 14th March, 
2013 at Easthampstead Park Conference Centre 

 
Present:-  Member Authority 

 Councillor Baker Wokingham Borough Council 

 Councillor Brunel-Walker Bracknell Forest Council 

 Councillor T Simpson West Berkshire Council (Deputising for 
Councillor Chopping) 

 Councillor Hill The Royal Borough of Windsor and 
Maidenhead 

 Councillor Munawar Slough Borough Council 

 Councillor Page Reading Borough Council 

 Ian Frost Thames Valley Berkshire LEP 

 Robert Lynch Thames Valley Berkshire LEP 

 Philip von Heydebreck Thames Valley Berkshire LEP 
 

 Observer 
Tim Smith 

 
Thames Valley Berkshire LEP 
 

Apologies for 
Absence:- 

Councillor Chopping West Berkshire Council 

 Steve Capel-Davies  Thames Valley Berkshire LEP 

 Melvyn Hale Thames Valley Berkshire LEP 

 Kathy Matthews Thames Valley Berkshire LEP 

 
PART 1 

 
1. Election of Chair  

 
Resolved –  That Councillor Page be elected Chair of the Berkshire Local 

Transport Body (BLTB) for the ensuing municipal year.   
 

2. Election of Deputy Chair  
 
Resolved –  That Steve Capel-Davies be elected Deputy Chair of the BLTB 

for the ensuing municipal year.   
 

3. Adoption of Founding Document & Report on Feedback from the DfT  
 
Ruth Bagley advised that the BLTB Founding Document had been forwarded 
to the DfT.  Specific feedback on the Document was still awaited, however, 
the DfT had given generic feedback on the Founding Document centred 
around three themes: 
 

1. Funding of the activities of the Board  
 

Ruth Bagley advised that the basic administrative costs of servicing the 
BLTB would be picked up by Slough Borough Council.   However there 
would be a cost element associated with the necessary independent 

AGENDA ITEM 2

Page 1



 
Berkshire Local Transport Body - 14.03.13 

 

analysis and evaluation of schemes.  It was anticipated that 
neighbouring authorities could be used to assist in this process in a 
reciprocal arrangement and it was noted that this could include 
authorities in Surrey and Buckinghamshire.   BLTB members agreed 
that if there was a cash cost in pursuing the independent evaluation the 
cost would be shared equally amongst the BLTB Board members. 

 
2. A clear evidence based prioritisation methodology needed to be 

developed.  Ruth Bagley advised that this prioritisation methodology 
would be developed through the BSTF and would then be reported 
formally to the next meeting of the BLTB.  Members of the BLTB noted 
that their next proposed meeting was to be on the 18th July 2013 and 
that the prioritised schemes needed to be submitted to the DfT by 23rd 
July.  There was some concern expressed that this was a tight 
timescale and would not provide sufficient time for the BLTB to finalise 
the prioritisation of schemes.  Ruth Bagley advised that there were two 
scheduled meetings of the BLTF and officer group before the next 
formal meeting of the BLTB on 18th July.  It was agreed that following 
the first scheduled officer meeting an additional BSTF meeting would 
be called if it was felt necessary to give further consideration to the 
prioritisation of schemes (possibly in June or early July.)   

 
3. Value for money and proportionality in Scheme Assessment 

 
There was a requirement to determine value for money and for 
proportionality in scheme assessment.  The DfT was providing 
guidance and training on these matters.   
 
Members noted that if further specific feedback was received from the 
DfT on the Founding Document this would be submitted to the meeting 
of the BLTB on 18th July 2013.   
 
To date five Local Authorities had formally approved their membership 
of the BLTB and had adopted the founding document.   
 
The BLTB noted that within its proposed structure and operating 
principles no quorum for meetings had been identified.  It was agreed 
that the quorum for BLTB meetings would be two local authority 
members and/or their deputies and two Thames Valley Berkshire LEP 
members.   
 

Resolved –  
 

(a) That the Berkshire Local Transport Body’s Assurance Framework be 
as set out in the report be adopted subject to the inclusion of a 
quorum for the BLTB being identified as two local authority members 
or their deputies and two LEP members.   

 
(b) That the generic feedback from the DfT be noted.   

 

Page 2



 
Berkshire Local Transport Body - 14.03.13 

 

4. BLTB Forward Plan March 2013 - March 2014  
 
Ruth Bagley advised that a forward plan was being developed for BLTF 
meetings in addition to the BLTB Forward Plan so that members would be 
able to see the flow of business between the various groups.  The Forward 
Plan would be kept up to date on a rolling basis.   
 

5. Date of Next Meeting - 18th July 2013  
 
Members agreed that future meetings of the BLTB would be held in Slough.   
 

6. Any Other Business  
 
None identified. 
 
 

Chair 
 

(Note: The Meeting opened at 4.00 pm and closed at 4.25 pm) 
 

Page 3



Page 4

This page is intentionally left blank



 

BERKSHIRE LOCAL TRANSPORT BOARD 
 
REPORT TO:                Board      DATE: 18th July 2013 
 
CONTACT OFFICER:   Ruth Bagley, Chief Executive Slough Borough Council, lead 

Chief Executive to the Board 
 

PART I 
FOR DECISION 

 
ADDENDUM TO THE FOUNDING DOCUMENT 

 
Purpose of Report 
 
1. At the inaugural meeting of the Berkshire Local Transport Body, held on 14 March 

2013, you adopted the Founding Document. This had been prepared in accordance 
with the DfT guidelines for Assurance Frameworks. 
 

2. Following further detailed responses from the DfT you are now advised to adopt the 
Addendum to the Founding Document (see Appendix A) in order to give the DfT to 
reassurance they seek that our scheme will be in conformity with all aspects of their 
guidance. An outline process diagram has also been prepared at Appendix B. 

 
3. From 2015, funding for major transport schemes will be devolved to Local Transport 

Bodies (LTBs). The Department for Transport (DfT) sets out within the comprehensive 
guidance accompanying this process that LTBs will be voluntary partnerships between 
Local Authorities, Local Enterprise Partnerships and other optional organisations. To 
comply with this guidance the Thames Valley has proposed an LTB which is 
coterminous with the boundaries of Thames Valley Berkshire Local Enterprise 
Partnership, which in turn is coterminous with the six Berkshire unitary authorities. It is 
proposed that the structure and membership of the LTB will use Berkshire Strategic 
Transport Forum’s model as its foundation.  

 
Recommendation 

 
4. The Board is requested to: 
 

(a) Adopt the Addendum to the Berkshire Local Transport Body’s Assurance 
Framework; and to 

(b) Note the feedback from the DfT 
(c) Note the Outline Process Diagram 

 
Other Implications 

 
Financial 

 
5. Department for Transport funding for major schemes will be entirely allocated through 

Local Transport Bodies. Therefore without the establishment of an LTB with an 
approved Assurance Framework, funding will not be released and the composite local 
authorities will no longer have access to funding for major transport schemes. Similarly, 
if an authority chooses not to be a member of an LTB, it is unlikely to receive any of the 
devolved funding. The adoption of the Addendum will ensure compliance with the DfT’s 
requirements. 

 

AGENDA ITEM 3

Page 5



 

Risk Management 
 

Risk Mitigating action Opportunities 

Legal 
BLTB decisions or 
schemes challenged 

Accountable Authority 
ensures decisions adhere 
to Assurance Framework 
and Addendum, and 
maintains records 
 

Ensure good value for 
money and transparent 
decision making 

Financial  
If BLTB not formed, 
or Assurance 
Framework not 
approved by DfT, 
funding will not be 
released, and no 
funding available for 
major schemes 

Approve membership of 
BLTB. Submit Addendum 
to Assurance Framework to 
DfT within deadline
[...]
ed if for example a member has any 

interests outside their own authority’s area but 

within the LTB boundary. We would expect 

elected representatives to agree to abide by 

their own authority’s code of conduct when 

conducting LTB business. 

                

Minimum Requirement  

LTB must have a statement to say how conflicts 

of interest are managed.  

LTB must maintain, or enable access to, publicly 

available registers of member interests. 

 

Management of Conflicts of Interest 

As part of its responsibilities as Lead Authority 

and Clerk to Berkshire Local Transport Body, 

Slough Council Democratic Service team will 

advise all BLTB members about the general 

circumstances where a member’s interest may 

give rise to a conflict of interest. These will be 

managed by the encouragement of open 

declaration of interests, and where appropriate, 

a member withdrawing from the meeting during 

an item where a conflict exists. The 

responsibility for identifying and acting on any 

conflict of interest will remain with the 

individual member. 

 

Registers of member interests   

Para 11 (see above) of our guidance for Local transport 

Bodies also sets out a minimum requirement that LTBs 

'must maintain, or enable access to, publicly available 

registers of member interests'   Can you please confirm 

this will be made publicly available? 

Register of Interests 

As part of its responsibilities as Lead Authority 

and Clerk to Berkshire Local Transport Body, 

Slough Council Democratic Service team will 

establish and maintain a register of interests for 

BLTB members (both business and local 

authority members). This will made publicly 

available by the same means as the Slough BC 

register of interests. 

Page 8



 

Gifts and hospitality   

Can you give a clear commitment to produce and 

publish a policy on gifts and hospitality as set out at 

paragraph 12 of the guidance (reproduced below).  

 

 

12.LTBs should also have a clear policy on the 

acceptance and declaration of gifts and 

hospitality and maintain appropriate records. 

Again, there is no need to duplicate existing 

local authority systems and standards, provided 

that activities related to LTB business outside 

the scope of councillors’ local authority duties 

are covered. 

Register of Gifts and Hospitality 

As part of its responsibilities as Lead Authority 

and Clerk to Berkshire Local Transport Body, 

Slough Council Democratic Service team will 

establish and maintain a register of gifts and 

hospitality for BLTB members (both business 

and local authority members). This will made 

publicly available by the same means as the 

register of interests. 

 

Role of accountable body  

Can you confirm that the accountable body will take on 

the roles as set out in paragraph 15 of the DfT guidance 

(reproduced below)? 

 

 

15. The primary role of the accountable body 

will be to hold the devolved major scheme 

funding and make payments to delivery bodies 

such as Local Authorities. It should be able to 

account for these funds in such a way that they 

are separately identifiable from the accountable 

body’s own funds, and provide financial 

statements to the LTB as required. The local 

agreements that underpin the LTB should 

ensure that the funds can be used only in 

accordance with an LTB decision.   

Accountable Body 

Slough Borough Council will: 

• hold the devolved major scheme 

funding 

• make payments to delivery bodies such 

as Local Authorities 

• account for these funds in such a way 

that they are separately identifiable 

from its own funds 

• provide financial statements to the LTB 

as required 

• create local agreements that ensure 

that the funds can be used only in 

accordance with an LTB decision.   

 

Legal responsibility  

The guidance also requires the responsibilities at 

Paragraph 16 (reproduced below) to be clearly allocated 

by the accountable body, in par
[...]
dopted the Founding Document. This had been prepared in accordance 
with the DfT guidelines for Assurance Frameworks. 
 

2. Paragraph 11 of the Founding Document says: 
 

“11. Development of Scheme Programme (Guidance Paragraphs 36-46): BLTB will 
develop a methodology for the prioritisation of schemes using at least the following 
criteria (or suitable proxies): 

Maximum strategic impact 
Economic impact 
Value for money 
Deliverability 
Environmental impact 
Social/distributional impact” 

 
3. This report sets out the detailed prioritisation methodology that has been developed by 

the Berkshire Strategic Transport (Officers) Forum, with advice from officials of the DfT. 
 
Recommendation 

 
4. The Board is requested to: 
 

(a) Adopt the Prioritisation Methodology and Scheme Pro-forma set out at 
Appendixes A and B. 

(b) Ask the Officers to conduct a review of the first use of the Prioritisation 
Methodology and bring back further proposals for its refinement later in the year. 

 
Other Implications 

 
Financial 

 
5. Department for Transport funding for major schemes will be entirely allocated through 

Local Transport Bodies. The BLTB Assurance Framework commits you to the 
development of a Prioritisation Methodology, and without one, you will be unable to 
allocate the devolved funding.  The adoption of the Prioritisation Methodology will 
ensure compliance with the DfT’s requirements. 

 
 
 

AGENDA ITEM 4

Page 13



 

Risk Management 
 

Risk Mitigating action Opportunities 

Legal 
BLTB decisions or 
schemes challenged 

Accountable Authority 
ensures decisions adhere 
to Assurance Framework 
and Addendum, and 
maintains records 
 

Ensure good value for 
money and transparent 
decision making 

Financial  
If the Prioritisation 
Methodology is not 
adopted, or if 
adopted is not 
followed, funding will 
not be released, and 
no funding available 
for major schemes 

Approve Prioritisation 
Methodology. Accountable 
body ensures adherence 
with 
[...]
oint of 200% of available funding 

• If, for whatever reason, the value of the schemes qualified at Programme 
Entry stage falls below 200% of the unapproved funds available, then there 
will be a fresh call for proposals and a further use of the methodology to 
decide which schemes to include at Programme Entry stage 
 

Progress to date 
 
8. There is a detailed report elsewhere on the agenda covering the application of the 

methodology to the 28 proposals submitted for consideration. 
 

9. You are advised to ask the officers to review the first use of the methodology after 
meeting, and bring back further proposals for refinement and improvement. 

 
Conclusion 
 
10. In order to access devolved major scheme funding, Local Enterprise Partnership areas 

must form Local Transport Bodies in partnership with Local Authorities. Berkshire Local 
Transport Body is analogous with the boundaries of TVB LEP and the six Berkshire 
authorities, and has established an Assurance Framework based on Department for 
Transport guidance. The Assurance Framework commits the BLTB to establishing a 
Prioritisation Methodology. 

 
Appendices Attached  
‘A’ - Proposed Prioritisation Methodology for the Berkshire Local Transport Body  

 
Background Papers 
None  

Page 15



 

Appendix A 
 
Berkshire Local Transport Body 
 
Proposed Prioritisation Methodology 
 
Author: Richard Tyndall, richard.tyndall@thamesvalleyberkshire.co.uk 07880-787007 
 

Summary  
1. Generally, the scheme gives a stronger assessment to claims that are quantified or 

supported by evidence. At the prioritisation stage, this evidence will be tested and 
scrutinised by the BST(O)F and BLTB meetings; all claims should be appropriately 
referenced or sourced. 
 

2. Throughout the tables below, there are examples of the sort of claims or evidence that 
would support a particular judgement of high, medium or low against each factor 
(called Examples of Descriptors), and the test that will be applied (called Sco
[...]
eme 

Max 250 words of general description, justification and setting 
the scheme in its context 

 
Section 3: Detailed Statements Addressing the Seven Factors 
 
The detailed scoring methodology is described above, and examples of descriptors have 
been given as a guide. Please fill in each box with relevant statements, with references to 
evidence or sources. There are no word limits for these sections.  
 

Strategic Impact  

Economic Impact  

Value For Money  

Ease of Deliverability  

Matched Funding  

Environment  

Social and 
Distributional 

 

 
Section 4: Contact Details 

Authorised by:  

Job title:  

Email:  

Telephone:  

PA (if any):  

Deadline for return:  
Please return to: Richard Tyndall (Richard.tyndall@thamesvalleyberkshire.co.uk) 07880-
787007 

Page 23



Page 24

This page is intentionally left blank



BERKSHIRE LOCAL TRANSPORT BOARD 
 
REPORT TO:                Board      DATE: 18th July 2013 
 
CONTACT OFFICER:   Ruth Bagley, Chief Executive Slough Borough Council, lead 

Chief Executive to the Board 
 

PART I 
FOR DECISION 

 
ASSESSMENT OF BIDS AND PRIORITISATION 

 
Purpose of Report 
 
1. At the inaugural meeting of the Berkshire Local Transport Body, held on 14 March 

2013, you adopted the Founding Document. This had been prepared in accordance 
with the DfT guidelines for Assurance Frameworks. 
 

2. Paragraph 11 of the Founding Document says: 
 

“11. Development of Scheme Programme (Guidance Paragraphs 36-46): BLTB will 
develop a methodology for the prioritisation of schemes using at least the following 
criteria (or suitable proxies): 

Maximum strategic impact 
Economic impact 
Value for money 
Deliverability 
Environmental impact 
Social/distributional impact” 

 
3. Elsewhere on this agenda is a report recommending a Prioritisation Methodology for 

adoption. This report describes the application of that proposed methodology to the 28 
schemes which were submitted for consideration by the six local transport authorities 
before the deadline of 31 May 2013. 

 
4. The detailed scores from the application of the prioritisation methodology is given at 

Appendix A. The individual scheme pro-formas are available at 
http://thamesvalleyberkshire.co.uk/support-centre/downloads/?category=26 on the 
Thames Valley Berkshire LEP website 
  

Recommendation 
 

The Board is requested to: 
5. Approve the following schemes ranked 1st to 5th= for programme entry 

 

Rank Scheme Promoter and No. Short Name 

1 West Berkshire - 1 
Kings Road Link Road: Supporting successful industry – 
enabling Newbury’s growth 

2 Reading - 1 Reading GreenPark Railway Station 

3 
Reading - 3 
(with Wokingham) 

Eastern Thames Valley Mass Rapid Transit 

4 Bracknell Forest - 1 Coral Reef Roundabout 

AGENDA ITEM 5

Page 25



Rank Scheme Promoter and No. Short Name 

5= Slough -1 
Slough to Heathrow Mass Rapid Transit: Western Section 
(Slough Trading Estate to Three Tuns) 

5= Slough - 2 
Slough to Heathrow Mass Rapid Transit: Central Section 
(Three Tuns to Brands Hill) 

5= Wokingham - 4 South Wokingham Distributor Road 

5= Wokingham - 2 North Wokingham Full Northern Distributor Road 

 
6. Refer three very large schemes to the LEP Strategic Infrastructure Process 

 

 Scheme Promoter Short Name 

 Reading - 2 Southern Thames Valley Mass Rapid Transit 

 
Reading – 4 (with 
Wokingham and Bracknell 
Forest) 

South Eastern Thames Valley Mass Rapid Transit 

 
Reading - 9 
(with Wokingham) 

Third Thames Crossing 

 
7. Refer back all the other schemes and invite the scheme promoters to continue to 

develop and improve the proposals 
8. Ask the Officers to conduct a review of the first use of the Prioritisation Methodology 

and bring back further proposals for its refinement later in the year. 
 

Other Implications 
 

Financial 
 

9. Department for Transport funding for major schemes will be entirely allocated through 
Local Transport Bodies. There is no financial implication of this report. However
[...]


 

B
LT

B
 V

a
lu

e
 

Scheme 

Promoter 
Short Title Short Description 

£000k £000k x2 x2 x1.5 x1.5 x1 x1 x1   £k 

West 

Berkshire - 1 

Kings Road Link Road: 

Supporting successful 

industry – enabling 

Newbury’s growth   

New direct link between the Hambridge Road industrial 

area and the A339 in Newbury to support housing 

delivery and significantly improve access to a key 

employment area 

  2,935  2,335 6 6 4.5 4.5 2 3 2 28 1 2,335 

Reading - 1 
Reading GreenPark 

Railway Station   

Reading GreenPark Railway Station on the Reading to 

Basingstoke railway line 
  8,000  6,400 6 6 4.5 4.5 2 2 2 27 2 8,735 

Reading - 3 

(with 

Wokingham) 

Eastern Thames Valley 

Mass Rapid Transit   

Thames Valley Mass Rapid Transit (TVMRT) system 

between Reading and Thames Valley Park (and TVP Park 

& Ride) 

22,900  18,300 6 4 4.5 3 2 2 2 23.5 3 27,035 

Bracknell 

Forest - 1 
Coral Reef Roundabout   

Junction improvements at Coral Reef roundabout 

forming part of the overall improvements to the 

A322/A329 corridor and improving links between M3 

and M4 

  3,000  2,100 6 4 4.5 4.5 2 1 1 23 4 29,135 

Slough -1 

Slough to Heathrow 

Mass Rapid Transit: 

Western Section 

(Slough Trading Estate 

to Three Tuns)   

Provision of segregated bus lanes along the A4 corridor  

to serve Slough Trading Estate and support the 

development of a mass rapid transit connection 

between Slough and Heathrow   

  4,750  3,250 6 6 1.5 3 2 2 2 22.5 5 32,385 

Slough - 1 

Slough to Heathrow 

Mass Rapid Transit: 

Central Section (Three 

Tuns to Brands Hill)   

Scheme to provide a series of bus priority measures 

along the A4 corridor in central Slough to support the 

development of a mass rapid transit connection 

between Slough and Heathrow  

  4,290  2,310 6 6 1.5 3 2 2 2 22.5 5 34,695 

Wokingham 

- 4 

South Wokingham 

Distributor Road   

Provision of a new road south of Wokingham Town 

Centre to function as a distributor road for the South 

[...]
u
a
l 

s
c
h
e
m
e
s
 a
n
d
 t
h
e
 o
v
e
ra
ll 

in
v
e
s
tm

e
n
t 
p
ro
g
ra
m
m
e
. 

 

S
c
h
e
m
e
 E
v
a
lu
a
ti
o
n
 a
n
d
 

M
o
n
it
o
ri
n
g
 

T
o
 a
g
re
e
 o
u
tl
in
e
 a
rr
a
n
g
e
m
e
n
ts
. 

T
o
 e
n
s
u
re
 v
a
lu
e
 f
o
r 
m
o
n
e
y
 i
s
 

a
c
h
ie
v
e
d
 f
ro
m
 i
n
d
iv
id
u
a
l 

s
c
h
e
m
e
s
 a
n
d
 t
h
e
 o
v
e
ra
ll 

in
v
e
s
tm

e
n
t 
p
ro
g
ra
m
m
e
. 

 T
o
 m

o
n
it
o
r 
th
e
 p
ro
g
re
s
s
 o
f 

s
c
h
e
m
e
 d
e
liv
e
ry
 a
n
d
 s
p
e
n
d
 

R
u
th
 B
a
g
le
y
/R
ic
h
a
rd
 

T
y
n
d
a
ll 

F
in
a
n
c
ia
l 
is
s
u
e
s
 

T
o
 r
e
p
o
rt
 o
n
 i
s
s
u
e
s
 a
ri
s
in
g
 i
n
 

2
0
1
2
/1
3
 a
n
d
 f
o
re
s
e
e
n
 i
n
 

2
0
1
3
/1
4
 

T
o
 a
c
ti
v
e
ly
 m

a
n
a
g
e
 t
h
e
 

d
e
v
o
lv
e
d
 b
u
d
g
e
t 
a
n
d
 

p
ro
g
ra
m
m
e
 t
o
 r
e
s
p
o
n
d
 t
o
 

c
h
a
n
g
in
g
 c
ir
c
u
m
s
ta
n
c
e
s
 

S
1
5
1
 O

ff
ic
e
r 

F
o
rw

a
rd
 P
la
n
 

T
o
 i
n
fo
rm

 t
h
e
 B
L
T
B
 o
f 

a
n
ti
c
ip
a
te
d
 a
g
e
n
d
a
 i
te
m
s
 f
o
r 

fu
tu
re
 m

e
e
ti
n
g
s
. 

A
ll 

R
u
th
 B
a
g
le
y
  

    

Page 35



Page 36

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the Meeting held on 14th March 2013
	3 Addendum to the Founding Document
	4 Prioritisation methodology
	5 Assessment of Bids and Prioritisation
	6 BLTB Forward Plan



Minutes of the meeting


 

1 

Berkshire Local Transport Body – Meeting held on Thursday, 18th July, 2013. 
 

Present:- Members Authority 

 Councillor Page (Chair) 
Steve Capel-Davies (Deputy 
Chair) 
Councillor Bale 
Councillor Brunel-Walker 
Councillor Hill 
 
Councillor Munawar 
Melvyn Hale 

Reading Borough Council 
Thames Valley Berkshire LEP 
 
West Berkshire Council 
Bracknell Forest Council 
The Royal Borough of Windsor & 
Maidenhead 
Slough Borough Council 
Thames Valley Berkshire LEP 

  
Deputy Member In Attendance 
Councillor Simpson 
 

 
 
West Berkshire Council 
 

Apologies 
for 
Absence:- 

Councillor Baker 
Ian Frost 
Robert Lynch 
Philip von Heydebreck 

Wokingham Borough Council 
Thames Valley Berkshire LEP 
Thames Valley Berkshire LEP 
Thames Valley Berkshire LEP 

   

 
PART 1 

 
1. Declarations of Interest  

 
None were received. 
 

2. Minutes of the Meeting held on 14th March 2013  
 
Resolved – That the minutes of the meeting of the Berkshire Local Transport 

Body held on 14th March 2013 be approved as a correct record. 
 

3. Addendum to the Founding Document  
 
Ruth Bagley reported that the DfT had provided feedback on the BLTB 
Founding document and had made a number of comments, particularly in 
relation to governance issues and the role of the accountable body.  The 
proposed response to this feedback was set out the Addendum to the 
Founding Document / Assurance Framework which had been circulated as 
Appendix A to the report.  Members attention was drawn to the requirement to 
establish and maintain a Register of Interests and a transparent process to 
manage conflicts of interests. 
 
Ruth Bagley informed Members that as part of emerging Government policy 
on Growth Deals, there was a possibility that the hosting of Local Transport 
Bodies could pass to LEPs in the future.  Further guidance was awaited in the 
Autumn and it was therefore agreed to amend recommendation (a) to reflect 
the potential need to review the BLTB governance arrangements.  After due 



Berkshire Local Transport Body - 18.07.13 

2 

consideration it was agreed to adopt the Addendum to BLTB’s Assurance 
Framework. 
 
Resolved – 
 

(a) That the Addendum to the Berkshire Local Transport Body’s 
Assurance Framework as set out in Appendix A to the report be 
adopted, pending further advice from DfT regarding the future 
hosting of Local Transport Bodies; 

 
(b) That the feedback from DfT be noted; and 

 
(c) That the Outline Process diagram as set out in Appendix B to the 

report be noted. 
 

4. Prioritisation methodology  
 
Ruth Bagley introduced a report which proposed the detailed prioritisation 
methodology for schemes.  It was noted that the methodology had been 
developed by the Berkshire Strategic Transport (Officers) Forum in 
accordance with the DfT guidelines for Assurance Frameworks.  Richard 
Tyndall drew Members attention to the specific aspects of the methodology 
that had been revised following the Berkshire Strategic Transport (Members) 
Forum in March 2013 and confirmed that the points agreed at that meeting 
had been incorporated.  The methodology being proposed had been 
supported by Officers from all six Councils across Berkshire. 
 
Members noted a tabled letter sent to all Local Transport Bodies from DfT 
dated 16th July 2013 which confirmed Local Transport Body Funding 
Allocations for the period 2015/16 to 2020/21 inclusive.  It was noted that the 
allocation for Berkshire of £14.5m was significantly below the £22m 
provisional allocation, however more funding may be available via bids to the 
single Local Growth Fund. 
 
A range of issues were considered by Members during discussion of the 
methodology including the implications of the lower than anticipated 
allocation; the process following submission of the list of prioritised schemes 
to DfT by the end of July 2013; and the circumstances under which new 
schemes could be considered in the future.  In response, Richard Tyndall 
highlighted that if the value of schemes qualified at programme entry stage fell 
below 200%, then there would be a fresh call for proposals and further use of 
the methodology.  It was also noted that it was important that prioritised 
schemes had sufficient certainty that the sponsors could proceed with 
confidence in the development of their schemes but that clearly defined 
milestones were required by the BLTB to monitor progress and ensure the 
programme could be properly managed.   
 
Councillor Hill expressed a number of concerns about the methodology, 
primarily that it was a Berkshire wide fund that should include schemes in all 
six authorities, and that the methodology allowed very large schemes to 



Berkshire Local Transport Body - 18.07.13 

3 

swallow up almost all of the fund.  Ruth Bagley and Richard Tyndall 
responded that the fund was for major schemes which would deliver 
maximum strategic impact across Berkshire and that the guidance from DfT 
clearly stated that the schemes proposed had to be assessed on merit. 
 
Councillor Hill emphasised the importance the schemes submitted by the 
Royal Borough of Windsor and Maidenhead, particularly the Stafferton Way 
Multi-Story Car Park which was strategically located near to a key Crossrail 
station.  Richard Tyndall stated that he acknowledged the aspiration behind 
this scheme and commented that Thames Valley Berkshire would work with 
the Council to try to secure alternative funding in view of the potential value of 
the scheme to the economic regeneration of Maidenhead. 
 
On the conclusion of the discussion the recommendations were put to the 
vote and were agreed by Members, with the exception of Councillor Hill who 
voted against. 
 
Resolved – 
 

(a) That the Prioritisation Methodology and Scheme Pro-forma set out 
at Appendices A and B be adopted. 

 
(b) That Officers be asked to conduct a review of the first use of the 

Prioritisation Methodology and bring back further proposals for its 
refinement later in the year. 

 
5. Assessment of Bids and Prioritisation  

 
Richard Tyndall introduced a report which described the application of the 
methodology to the 28 schemes that were submitted for consideration by the 
six local transport authorities.  He informed Members of the process that had 
been undertaken and commented that flexibility had been shown by all parties 
in view of the fact that this had been the first time the methodology had been 
applied. 
 
The outcome was that the 8 schemes ranked 1st to 5th= were being 
unanimously recommended by Officers to be prioritised for Programme Entry.  
It was noted that these schemes totalled over £63m which was over-
programming of nearly 300% of the £22m provisional allocation which was 
anticipated at the time the methodology was applied.  Members considered in 
detail the implications of the confirmed lower allocation of £14.5m for 
Berkshire. 
 
Members discussed the size of some of the schemes in the prioritised list, 
several of which exceeded the overall allocation now confirmed for Berkshire.  
Members were also mindful of the issues raised during consideration of the 
previous item on the methodology, which also applied to prioritisation.  After 
discussion, the prioritised list as set out was agreed on the basis that the 
methodology had been applied with the provisional allocation in mind but that 
scheme promoters, especially of the larger schemes, should be working to 



Berkshire Local Transport Body - 18.07.13 

4 

review the level of BLTB contribution sought for example by levering in 
additional match funding. 
 
The overall view of Members was that the robust methodology adopted had 
produced a prioritised pipeline of key projects which would deliver significant 
strategic economic impact across Berkshire. It was agreed that the list should 
therefore be submitted for Programme Entry as proposed.  It was further 
agreed that the prioritised list be incorporated into the Strategic Economic 
Plan with work undertaken to review BLTB contributions and secure additional 
resources to deliver schemes in the programme where possible. 
 
Resolved – 
 

(a) That the following schemes ranked 1st to 5th= be approved for 
programme entry. 

 

Rank 
Scheme Promoter 

and No. 
Short Name 

1 West Berkshire - 1 
Kings Road Link Road: Supporting successful 
industry – enabling Newbury’s growth 

2 Reading - 1 Reading GreenPark Railway Station 

3 
Reading - 3 
(with Wokingham) 

Eastern Thames Valley Mass Rapid Transit 

4 Bracknell Forest - 1 Coral Reef Roundabout 

5= Slough -1 
Slough to Heathrow Mass Rapid Transit: Western 
Section (Slough Trading Estate to Three Tuns) 

5= Slough - 2 
Slough to Heathrow Mass Rapid Transit: Central 
Section (Three Tuns to Brands Hill) 

5= Wokingham - 4 South Wokingham Distributor Road 

5= Wokingham - 2 North Wokingham Full Northern Distributor Road 

 
(b) That thee very large schemes be referred to the LEP Strategic 

Infrastructure Process. 
 

 Scheme Promoter Short Name 

 Reading - 2 Southern Thames Valley Mass Rapid Transit 

 
Reading – 4 (with 
Wokingham and 
Bracknell Forest) 

South Eastern Thames Valley Mass Rapid Transit 

 
Reading - 9 
(with Wokingham) 

Third Thames Crossing 

 

 
(c) That all other schemes be referred back and scheme promoters be 

invited to continue to develop and improve the proposals. 



Berkshire Local Transport Body - 18.07.13 

5 

 
(d) That Officers be asked to conduct a review of the first use of the 

Prioritisation Methodology and that further proposals for its 
refinement be brought back later in the year. 

 
6. BLTB Forward Plan  

 
Members considered the Forward Plan for the period November 2013 to 
March 2014.  It was noted that the scheme promoters of the 9 top priority 
projects would compile progress reports for consideration by BLTB at future 
meetings. 
 
Resolved – That the BLTB Forward Plan be noted. 
 

7. Date of next meeting  
 
It was confirmed that the next meeting of BLTB would be held on Thursday 
14th November, 2013 at 4.00pm at The Centre, Farnham Road, Slough. 
 
 

Chair 
 
 
(Note: The Meeting opened at 4.02 pm and closed at 5.15 pm) 
 


